
6 NOVEMBER CUSTOMS EDITION 4217 

Tariff Act 1988 
TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 42) 1990 

I, Michael Richard Turner, Concessions Supervising Officer, Ministry of Coneerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 
under delegated authority hereby: 
(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the 

rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and 
(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the 

exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such 
purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and 

(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this notice the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the 
Third Schedule to this notice; and 

(d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made. 

TCU 

TCU 
TCU 
TCU 

TCU 
TCU 
TCU 
TCU 
TCU 
TCU 

TCU 

TCU 

TCU 

TCU 
TCU 
TCU 

TCU 
TCU 
TCU 
TCU 
TCU 
TCU 

TCU 
TCU 
TCU 
TCU 
TCU 
TCU 
TCU 

TCU 
TCU 
TCU 

TCU 
TCU 
TCU 
TCU 
TCU 
TCU 
TCU 
TCU 

TCU 

TCU 

TCU 
TCU 

TCU 
TCU 

TCU 

Tariff 
Item 

0811.90,19 

1511.90,01 
1901.90,09 
2301.20,00 

3215 .19. 00 
3307.90,09 
3402 .13. 00 
3808.30,02 
3808.30.08 
3921.90.11 

3923.90,22 

3924.90,09 

3926. JO, 19) 
3926.90.69) 
3926.40,09 
3926.90,69 
3926.90,69 

3926. 90, 69 
3926.90,69 
3926.90.69 
4421.90,19 
5806.31.00 
5806.32.00 

6002.93.09 
6304.92.00 
6505.10,00 
7308. 90, 00 
7318. 16.00 
7323.93,00 
7326.90,09 

7326.90,09 
7412.20,00 
8301.40,00 

8301.40.00 
8302. 41. 00 
8413.70,09 
8413.81. 19 
8419.20.00 
8419.39,00 
8419 .81.00 
8421.39,09 

8422.30,09 

8422.40,09 

8461. 50. 00 
8483.50,01 

8516. 79, 19 
8516. 79.19 

8525.20.09 

FIRST SCHEDULE 
Concessions Approved 

Description of Goods 
Rates of Duty 
Norma I Pref. 

Frozen sweet black cherries with all stones removed, halved with Free 
no more than 10 percent broken fruit 
Palm oil fractions Free 
Instant food thickener 
Fish me&! of a type used in animal 
as containing less than O. 10mg per 
of mercury 

Free 
feed, which has been certified Free 
kg (i.e parts per million) 

Ready mixed silver printing ink 
Sensual lubricant 
Losurf 357 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Basis flo Free 
Arsenal 250A herbicide Free 
Continuous strand glass fibre reinforced polypropylene/ Free 
polyethylene thermoplastic sheeting 
Portable hot and/or cold food storage and transport units Free 
constructed from moulded polyethylene with foam core insulation 
without fitted castors 
Fibreglass food trays with rim reinforced by internally 
moulded aluminium strip 
Dispensers for self adhesive paper, plastic tape and 
surgical dressings 
Novelty liquid pouring device incorporating an optical illusion 
Mono-filament main line incorporating stops 
Non-working display props being reproductions of typewriters, 
computers, T.V. 's, stereos, videos and similar equipment 
Plastic storage chain with books 
Radiographic phantom (female breast) 
Shoe trees 
Mast hoops 
Scroll gimp 
Nylon cure wrap of a type suited for use in the manufacture 
of rubber hose 
Foam rubber sheet with both sides covered with fabric 
Wall hangings of cotton, not knitted or crochetted 
Hair nets 
Expanded metal web truss system 
Slip on Jock nut 
Chafing dishes, square or rectangular 
Components for archive storage systems as may be approved 
APPROVED: 
U-sbaped plastic coated wire binders; liftboys 
Pipeline repair clamps and couplings 
Angle type brass strainers sizes 1/2'' and I'' only 
Yale rim cylinder deadlatch with automatic restraint, stock 
No P93 
Yale security locks, no' s Pll3 and Pl !3M 
Concealed fixing indicator bolts 
Washing machine drainage pumps 
Self-contained automatic condensate removal pump 
Medical pasteuriser washer 
Medical equipment dryer 
Ice cream cone baking unit 
Filtering and purifying equipment for nitrogen, oxygen, argon, 
acetylene and chlorine as may be approved. A list of approved 
equipment is available from the Collector of Customs, Wellington 
Fill/seal machine for stand-up pouches 500ml to 3 litre 
capacity 
VC999 vacuum packing system and accessories as may be approved 
and parts thereof, whether imported together or separately 
APPROVED: 
VC999 - 6241 shrink tank 
VC999 - 85,47 shrink tank 
VC999 - 25. 48 shrink tank 
Metal cutting band saws, self feeding horizontal types 
Hand line blocks of a type designed for overhead live 
line construction 
Adjustable temperature controlled food-warming pots 
Pack heaters designed for localised application of heat to 
the body 
VHF/UHF handheld radio with I watt/5 watt transmitter and 
certified intrinsically safe to ANSI/VL9B, classes I, II 
and III, divisions I and 2, groups A, B, C, D, E, F and G 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 

99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

99 
99 

99 
99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

880793A 

983720F 
982848G 
984086K 

982877L 
9828920 
982929G 
982927L 
982931J 
982918A 

982900] 

982901G 

982932G 

9828200 
982876B 
982880L 

982865G 
982799E 
982926B 
982957B 
982949A 
982916E 

982656E 
982964E 
982894L 
982879G 
982893B 
982895] 
982823A 

9828!4B 
983717F 
982853C 

982852E 
982878] 
983718D 
982761H 
982924F 
982925D 
982963G 
982871A 

982855K 

982917C 

982908D 
982914] 

982830D 
982862B 

982868A 

Effective 
From To 

9/90 

5/90 
6/90 

10/90 

6/90 
6/90 
4/90 
6/90 
6/90 
6/90 

6/90 

6/90 

6/90 

5/90 
6/90 
6/90 

6/90 
6/90 
6/90 
6/90 
6/90 
6/90 

9/90 
6/90 
6/90 
6/90 
6/90 
6/90 
5/90 

5/90 
8/90 
6/90 

6/90 
6/90 
8/90 
6/90 
6/90 
6/90 
6/90 
6/90 

6/90 

6/90 

6/90 
7/90 

5/90 
2/90 

6/90 


