Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 42) 1990

- I, Michael Richard Turner, Concessions Supervising Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the
- rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
 (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
 Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this notice the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the
- Third Schedule to this notice; and
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIKSI	SCHEDULE
Concessi	ons Approved

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effect From	ive To
שכ	0811.90.19	Frozen sweet black cherries with all stones removed, halved with	Free	Free	99	880793A	9/90	
		no more than 10 percent broken fruit						
J	1511.90.01	Palm oil fractions	Free	Free	99	983720F	5/90	
J	1901.90.09	Instant food thickener	Free	Free	99	982848G	6/90	
!	2301.20.00	Fish meal of a type used in animal feed, which has been certified as containing less than 0.10mg per kg (i.e parts per million)	Free	Free	99	984086K	10/90	•
		of mercury						
J	3215.19.00	Ready mixed silver printing ink	Free	Free	99	982877L	6/90	
J	3307.90.09	Sensual lubricant	Free	Free	99	982892D	6/90	
J	3402.13.00	Losurf 357	Free	Free	99	982929G	4/90	•
J	3808.30.02	Basis flo	Free	Free	99	982927L	6/90	
J	3808.30.08	Arsenal 250A herbicide	Free	Free	99	982931J	6/90	
Ī	3921.90.11	Continuous strand glass fibre reinforced polypropylene/ polyethylene thermoplastic sheeting	Free	Free	99	982918A	6/90	•
J	3923.90.22	Portable hot and/or cold food storage and transport units constructed from moulded polyethylene with foam core insulation	Free	Free	99	982900J -	6/90	
J	3924.90.09	without fitted castors Fibreglass food trays with rim reinforced by internally	Free	Free	99	982901G	6/90	
		moulded aluminium strip	_					
J	3926.10.19) 3926.90.69)	Dispensers for self adhesive paper, plastic tape and surgical dressings	Free	Free	99	982932G	6/90	•
J	3926.40.09	Novelty liquid pouring device incorporating an optical illusion	Free	Free	99	982820G	5/90	
j	3926.90.69	Mono-filament main line incorporating stops	Free	Free	99	982876B	6/90	
}	3926.90.69	Non-working display props being reproductions of typewriters, computers, T.V.'s, stereos, videos and similar equipment	Free	Free	99	982880L	6/90	
J	3926.90.69	Plastic storage chain with hooks	Free	Free	99	982865G	6/90	
J	3926.90.69	Radiographic phantom (female breast)	Free	Free	99	982799E	6/90	
ī	3926.90.69	Shoe trees	Free	Free	99	982926B	6/90	
	4421.90.19	Mast hoops	Free	Free	99	982957B	6/90	
Ţ	5806.31.00	Scroll gimp	Free	Free	99	982949A	6/90	
Ī	5806.32.00	Nylon cure wrap of a type suited for use in the manufacture of rubber hose	Free	Free	99	982916E	6/90	•
j	6002.93.09	Foam rubber sheet with both sides covered with fabric	Free	Free	99	982656E	9/90	
ī	6304.92.00	Wall hangings of cotton, not knitted or crochetted	Free	Free	99	982964E	6/90	:
ſ	6505.10.00	Hair nets	Free	Free	99	982894L	6/90	:
	7308.90.00	Expanded metal web truss system	Free	Free	99	982879G	6/90	
,	7318.16.00	Slip on lock nut	Free	Free	99	982893B	6/90	٠
J	7323.93.00	Chafing dishes, square or rectangular	Free	Free	99	982895J	6/90	•
J	7326.90.09	Components for archive storage systems as may be approved	Free	Free	99	982823A	5/90	•
	7020.30.03	APPROVED: U-shaped plastic coated wire binders; liftboys	rice	riec	33	302023A	3/90	•
J	7326.90.09	Pipeline repair clamps and couplings	Free	Free	99	982814B	5/90	
j	7412.20.00	Angle type brass strainers sizes 1/2' and 1' only	Free	Free	99	983717F	8/90	:
Ī	8301.40.00	Yale rim cylinder deadlatch with automatic restraint, stock No P93	Free	Free	99	982853C	6/90	:
ı	8301.40.00	Yale security locks, no's P113 and P113M	Free	Free	99	982852E	6/90	
J	8302.41.00	Concealed fixing indicator bolts	Free	Free	99	982878J	6/90	:
J	8413.70.09	Washing machine drainage pumps	Free	Free	99	983718D	8/90	:
Ī	8413.81.19	Self-contained automatic condensate removal pump	Free	Free	99	982761H	6/90	
1	8419.20.00	Medical pasteuriser washer	Free	Free	99	982924F	6/90	
ı	8419.39.00	Medical equipment dryer	Free	Free	99	982925D	6/90	:
i	8419.81.00	Ice cream cone baking unit	Free	Free	99	982963G	6/90	
ı	8421.39.09	Filtering and purifying equipment for nitrogen, oxygen, argon, acetylene and chlorine as may be approved. A list of approved	Free	Free	99	982871A	6/90	:
J	8422.30.09	equipment is available from the Collector of Customs, Wellington Fill/seal machine for stand-up pouches 500ml to 3 litre	Free	Free	99	982855K	6/90	
J		capacity						•
	8422.40.09	VC999 vacuum packing system and accessories as may be approved and parts thereof, whether imported together or separately APPROVED: VC999 - 6241 shrink tank VC999 - 85.47 shrink tank VC999 - 25.48 shrink tank	Free	Free	99	982917C	6/90	٠
J	8461.50.00	Metal cutting band saws, self feeding horizontal types	Free	Free	99	982908D	6/90	
J	8483.50.01	Hand line blocks of a type designed for overhead live line construction	Free	Free	99	982914J	7/90	٠
J	8516.79.19	Adjustable temperature controlled food-warming pots	Free	Free	99	982830D	5/90	
J	8516.79.19	Pack heaters designed for localised application of heat to the body	Free	Free	99	982862B	2/90	•
i	8525.20.09	VHF/UHF handheld radio with 1 watt/5 watt transmitter and certified intrinsically safe to ANSI/VL9B, classes I, II and III, divisions 1 and 2, groups A, B, C, D, E, F and G	Free	Free	99	982868A	6/90	٠